200600034280
Filad for Record in
HENDRICKS COUNTY IN
THERESA D LYNCH
12-04-2006 At 01:46 pm.
DECLARTION 62.00

DECLARATION OF EASEMENTS, COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS

OF

KENWOOD AT SARATOGA



CHICAGO TITLE

Sy.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLE I	DEFINITIONS
Section 1.1.	Additional Land
Section 1.2.	Adjoining Neighborhood Property
Section 1.3.	Applicable Date
Section 1.4.	Association
Section 1.5.	Board of Directors.
Section 1.6.	Committee
Section 1.7.	Common Areas
Section 1.8.	Common Expenses
Section 1.9.	Designation ()
Section 1.10,	Declarant Pariod
Section 1.11.	Development Period
Section 1.12.	Drainage Easement
Section 1.13.	Entry Sign
Section 1.14.	
	Mantas Declaration
Section 1.15.	Master Declaration
Section 1.16.	Mortgagee
Section 1.17.	Owner
Section 1.18.	Pathway Easement
Section 1.19	Plat
Section 1.20.	Regular Assessments
Section 1.21.	Special Assessments
Section 1.22	Theroughfare Landscape Easement.
Section 1.23	I ree Preservation Area
Section 1.14	Utility Easement
ARTICLE II	EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS
Section 2.1.	Owners' Easement of Enjoyment of Common Areas
Section 2.2.	Delegation of Use
Section 2.3.	Conveyance of Common Areas
Section 2.4.	Easements
Section 2.5.	Rules and Regulations.
Section 2.6.	Restrictions.
Section 2.7.	Street Lighting 12
ARTICLE III	ASSOCIATION12
Section 3.1.	Membership
Section 3.2.	Classes of Membership
Section 3.3.	Classes of Membership 12 Voting Rights 12
Section 3,4.	Board of Directors
Section 3.5.	Professional Management
Section 3.6.	Responsibilities of the Association
Section 3.7.	Compensation
Section 3.8	Non-Liability of Directors and Officers
. ,	ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL COMMITTEE
ARTICLEIV	MINI IN LOTORAL CONTROL COMMITTEE
Section 4.1.	Creation
Section 4.2.	Purposes and Powers of Committee
Section 4.3.	Duties of Committee
Section 4.4.	Liability of Committee
Section 4.5.	Inspection
	· p· - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Section 4.6.	Nonapplication to Declarant	1:
ARTICLE V	ASSESSMENTS	10
Section 5.1.	Creation of Lien and Personal Obligation	10
Section 5.2.	Regular Assessments	10
Section 5.3.	Special Assessments	10
Section 5.4.	Uniform Rate of Assessment	11
Section 5.5.	Date of Commencement of Regular Assessments; Due Dates	. 1
Section 5.6.	Failure of Owner to Pay Assessments	1
ARTICLE VI	INSURANCE	11
Section 6.1.	Casualty Insurance	18
Section 6.2.	Liability Insurance	11
Section 6.3,	Other Insurance	
Section 6.4.	Miscellaneous	10
ARTICLE VII	DAMAGE TO COMMON AREAS	18
ARTICLE VIII	MORTGAGES	19
Section 8.1.	Notice to Association	
Section 8.2,	Notice to Mortgagees	
ARTICLE IX	AMENDMENT	19
Section 9.1.	By the Association	19
Section 9.2.	By Declarant	2
Section 9.3.	Recording	
ARTICLE X	GENERAL PROVISIONS	
Section 10.1.	Right of Enforcement	2'
Section 10.2.	Delay or Failure to Enforce	2
Section 10.3.	Duration	
Section 10.4.	Severability	
Section 10.5.	Tiles	2
Section 10.6.	Applicable Law	
Section 10.7.	Model Homes	
Section 10.8	Future connection of Grand Avenue and Lisa Lane	2



CHICAGO TITLE

DECLARATION OF EASEMENTS, COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS OF KENWOOD AT SARATOGA

THIS DECLARATION OF EASEMENTS, COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS OF KENWOOD AT SARATOGA (the "Declaration"), is made this ____ day of December, 2006, by SARATOGA ASSOCIATES, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company (hereinafter referred to as "Declarant");

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Dectarant is the owner of the real estate in Hendricks County, Indiana, which is more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the "Real Estate"). The deed conveying the Real Estate to Declarant was recorded in Book 339, pages 755-760 on February 16, 1995 in the office of the Recorder of Hendricks County, Indiana;

WHEREAS, Declarant desires and intends to subdivide the Real Estate into residential lots in order to create a residential community to be known as "Kenwood at Saratoga";

WHEREAS, before so subdividing the Real Estate, Declarant desires to subject the Real Estate to certain easements, covenants, restrictions, reserved rights, assessments, charges and liens as provided herein for the benefit of the Real Estate and each owner of all or any part thereof;

WHEREAS, Declarant further desires to create an organization to own the Common Areas (hereinafter defined), to provide for the improvement, maintenance, repair and replacement of the Common Areas and certain easements created herein and the facilities located therein or thereon, to administer and enforce the covenants and restrictions contained in this Declaration, to collect and disburse the assessments and charges imposed and created hereby, and generally to promote the welfare and interests of the owners of all or any part of the Real Estate;

WHEREAS, Declarant has caused or will cause to be incorporated under the laws of the State of Indiana a nonprofit corporation under the name "Kenwood at Saratoga Owners Association, Inc.," or a similar name, for the purpose of exercising the foregoing functions; and

WHEREAS, Declarant may from time to time subject additional real estate to the provisions of this Declaration as provided herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, Declarant hereby declares that the Real Estate, and any additional real estate as may by subsequent amendment be subjected to this Declaration as provided herein, shall be held, sold and conveyed subject to the following easements, covenants and restrictions which shall run with the land and shall be binding on, and inure to the benefit of, all persons or entities now or hereafter having any right, title, or interest in the Real Estate or any part thereof, and their heirs, successors and assigns. Declaration hereby reserves the right and privilege to subject Additional Land (as hereinafter defined) to the terms and provisions of this Declaration by recording with the Recorder of Hendricks County, Indiana, an amendment or supplement to this Declaration making reference to the terms and provisions hereof and stating that such Additional Land is subject to the provisions hereof. Such amendment or supplement shall not require the vote or approval of any Owners (as hereinafter defined). Any such Additional Land, from and after being so

subjected to the provisions of this Declaration, shall be deemed a part of the Real Estate for all purposes of this Declaration. Declarant further reserves certain other rights as more specifically set forth herein.

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS

- Section 1.1. Additional Land. "Additional Land" means any real estate now owned or hereafter acquired by Declarant and located adjacent to the Real Estate as described in Exhibit A or as augmented by any additional real estate subjected to the provisions of this Declaration as provided above, which real estate is subject to Declarant's unilateral right reserved above to subject the same to the provisions of this Declaration.
- Section 1.2. Adjoining Neighborhood Property. "Adjoining Neighborhood Property" has the meaning sel forth in Section 2.1.
- Section 1.3. Applicable Date, "Applicable Date" means the date determined pursuant to Section 3.3 of this Declaration.
- Section 1.4. <u>Association</u>. "Association" means Kernwood at Saratoga Owners Association, Inc., or an organization of similar name, formed, or to be formed, as an Indiana nonprofit corporation, its successors and assigns.
- Section 1.5. Board of Directors. "Board of Directors" means the board of directors of the Association.
- Section 1.6. Committee. "Committee" means the Architectural Control Committee" established pursuant to Section 4.1 of this Declaration.
- Section 1.7. Common Areas. "Common Areas" means all portions of the Real Estate (including Improvements thereto) shown on any Plat which are not Lots and which are not dedicated to the public.
- Section 1.8. Common Expenses. "Common Expenses" means (i) expenses of administration of the Association, (ii) expenses of and in connection with the improvement, maintenance, repair or replacement of the Common Areas, and the performance of any other responsibilities and duties of the Association provided herein, (iii) assessments imposed by the Master Declaration with respect to the Real Estate, (iv) all sums lawfully assessed against the Owners by the Association and (v) all sums declared by this Declaration to be Common Expenses.
- Section 1.9. Declarant: "Declarant" means Saratoga Associates, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company, and any successors and assigns of it whom it designates in one or more written recorded instruments to have the rights of Declarant hereunder, including (but not limited to) any mortgagee acquiring title to any portion of the Real Estate pursuant to the exercise of rights under, or foreclosure of, a mortgage executed by Declarant.
- Section 1.10. Development Period. "Development Period" means the period of time commencing with the date of recordation of this Declaration and ending on the later of the following: (i) the date Declarant no longer owns any Lot within or upon the Real Estate or (ii) the date which is three (3) years after the date on which all improvements and installations required by Article 3 of the Plainfield Subdivision Control Ordinance, as amended, have been completed and, if applicable, accepted for public maintenance by any appropriate governmental unit or agency thereof.

Section 1.11. <u>Drainage Easements</u>. "Drainage Easement" means that area designated on any plat as a Drainage Easement, either separately or in combination with any other easement designated on such plat.

Section 1.12. Entry Sign. "Entry Sign" means any sign or structure identifying Kenwood at Saratoga and the landscaping associated therewith installed by Declarant or the Association in any landscape island located in any public right of way within and upon the Real Estate or in a public right of way or a Thoroughfare Landscape Easement (as that term is defined in the Master Declaration) within and upon the Real Estate.

Section 1.13. Landscape Easement. "Landscape Easement" means that area designated on any Plat as a Landscape Easement, either separately or in combination with any other easement designated on such Plat.

Section 1.14. Lot. "Lot" means any numbered parcet of land shown and identified as a Lot on any Plat.

Section 1.15. Master Declaration. "Master Declaration" means the Declaration of Easements, Covenants and Restrictions of Saratoga in the Town of Plainfield recorded in Book 147, pages 667-702, as instrument No. 8906 in the office of the Recorder of Hendricks County, Indiana (as the same may be amended or supplemented from time to time). Reference is made to the Master Declaration for a description of the rights, restrictions and obligations associated with the Thoroughfare Landscape Easements, Pathway Easements, Drainage Easements, Utility Easements and Sidewalk Easements identified on any Plat and for reference to certain restrictions and covenants applicable to all neighborhoods within Saratoga.

Section 1.16. Mortgagee. "Mortgagee" means the holder of a recorded first mortgage lien on any Lot

Section 1.17. Owner. "Owner" means the record owner, whether one or more persons or entities, of fee-simple title to any Lot, including contract sellers, but excluding those having such interest merely as security for the performance of an obligation unless specifically indicated to the contrary. The term Owner as used herein shall include Declarant so long as Declarant shall own any Lot.

Section 1.18. Pathway Easement, "Pathway Easement" means that area designated on any plat as a Pathway Easement, either separately or in combination with any other easement designated on such plat.

Section 1.19. Plat. "Plat" means the subdivision plat of the Real Estate (as described in Exhibit A), as hereafter recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Hendricks County, Indiana (as the same may be amended or supplemented from time to time), and any subdivision plat(s) for any Additional Land hereafter subjected to the provisions of this Declaration, which subdivision plats are hereafter recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Hendricks County, Indiana (as the same may be amended or supplemented from time to time).

Section 1.20. Regular Assessments. "Regular Assessments" has the meaning set forth in Section 5.1 of this Declaration.

Section 1.21. Special Assessments. "Special Assessments" has the meaning set forth in Section 5.1 of this Declaration.

Section 1.22. Thoroughfare Landscape Easement. "Thoroughfare Landscape Easement" means that area designated on any plat as a Thoroughfare Landscape Easement, either separately or in combination with any other easement designated on such plat.

<u>Section 1.23</u>. <u>Tree Preservation Area.</u> "Tree Preservation Area" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.4(B) of this Declaration.

Section 1.24. <u>Utility Easements</u> "Utility Easement" means that area designated on any plat as a Utility Easement, either separately or in combination with any other easement designated on such plat.

ARTICLE II

EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS

- Section 2.1. Owners' Easement of Enjoyment of Common Areas. Declarant hereby declares, creates and grants a non-exclusive easement in favor of each Owner for the use and enjoyment of the Common Areas which shall run with and be appurtenant to each Lot, subject to the following:
 - (i) the right of the Declarant (prior to conveyance of the Common Areas to the Association) to grant nonexclusive easements appurtenant to and for the benefit of other real estate in the vicinity of the Real Estate ("Adjoining Neighborhood Property") for the use and enjoyment of the Common Areas by the owners from time to time of all or any part of such Adjoining Neighborhood Property upon and subject to the terms and conditions of such grant, which terms and conditions shall include an obligation to contribute to the cost of the maintenance and repair of such Common Areas;
 - (ii) the right of the Declarant (prior to conveyance of the Common Areas to the Association) to grant easements in and to the Common Areas to any political subdivision or governmental authority or public utility company;
 - (iii) the right of the Association (after conveyance of the Common Areas to the Association by Declarant) to dedicate or transfer all or any part of the Common Areas to any political subdivision or governmental authority or public utility company for such purposes and subject to such conditions as may be set forth in the instrument of dedication or transfer, upon approval of two-thirds (2/3) in the aggregate of both classes of members of the Association;
 - (iv) any other easements declared, created, granted or reserved elsewhere in this Declaration or in any Plat; and
 - (v) the terms and provisions of this Declaration.

Neither Declarant nor the Association shall be responsible for any loss, damage or injury to property or injury or death to persons asising out of the use of the Common Areas and any equipment and facilities installed by Declarant or the Association therein or thereon. The Common Areas and all such equipment and facilities shall be used at the sole risk of the user.

Section 2.2. Delegation of Use. Any Owner may delegate, in accordance with the By-Laws and any reasonable rules and regulations promulgated from time to time by the Board of Directors, his or her right of enjoyment of the Common Areas to his or her family members or tenants who reside on the Lot or to any guests when accompanied by such Owner, family member or tenant.

Section 2.3. Conveyance of Common Areas. Prior to the conveyance of the last Lot by Declarant, Declarant shall convey all of its right, title and interest in and to the Common Areas to the Association by quitclaim deed, and such Common Areas shall then be the property of the Association.

- A. <u>Drainage</u>, <u>Pathway</u>, <u>Thoroughfare Landscape</u>, <u>Sidewalk</u> and <u>Utility Easements</u>. Declarant hereby declares, creates, grants and reserves the Drainage, Pathway, Thoroughfare Landscape, Sidewalk, and Utility Easements on the same terms and conditions as set forth in Sections 2.1, 2.2, 2.5, 2.6, and 2.7 of the Master Declaration, which is hereby incorporated by reference and made a part hereof.
- B. <u>Landscape Easements</u>. Declarant hereby declares, creates, grants and reserves the Landscape Easements as nonexclusive easements (i) for the use of Declarant during the development period for access to and the Installation of any trees along the boundary of the Real Estate and the subdivisions known as Plainfield Manor and Willow Pointe and for access to and the installation or removal of earth mounds, landscaping, and other landscaping improvements, removal of earth mounds, landscaping, and other landscaping improvements, (ii) for the use of the Association for access to and the installation, maintenance, repair, or replacement of any mounds, landscaping, and other landscaping improvements, and (iii) otherwise for the preservation and maintenance of trees planted within the Landscape Easement along the boundary of the Real Estate and the subdivisions known as Plainfield Manor and Willow Pointe as required by the following provisions of this paragraph B. No structures or fences shall be erected or maintained in or upon said Landscape Easement; provided, however, that the Owner of a Lot may install a fence in that portion of a Landscape Easement on such Owner's Lot which is not part of a Drainage or Utility Easement (as those terms are defined in the Master Declaration) if plans therefor are first approved by the Committee as provided in Section 4.2 of this Declaration. In addition, no improvements of any kind (other than fences permitted pursuant to the foregoing sentence) shall be installed by any Owner in or upon any Landscape Easement along the boundary of the Real Estate and the subdivision known as Plainfield Manor or Willow Pointe.

Unless given credit for existing trees in the manner described below, after final grading of the site and prior to release of the secondary plat, the Declarant shall plant within the Landscape Easement along such boundary with Plainfield Manor or Willow Pointe a minimum of five trees, three of which shall be evergreens, for each one hundred (100) feet in length of said Landscape Easement on said Lot. The evergreen species shall be either Norway Spruce or Austrian Pine and the non-evergreen species shall be either Service Berry, Crabapple, or Thornless Hawthorn. The required trees shall be of a size which conforms to the minimum Ordinance standards at the time of planting (multi-trunked trees shall be a minimum of 8' in height at the time of planting).

The Declarant may satisfy all or part of the tree planting requirement for lots 4, 5, 7 and 17 by demonstrating to the Director of the Department of Planning and Zoning of the Town of Plainfield that there are existing trees in the Landscape Easement Area of comparable size and quality to those which would have otherwise been required. The existing trees need not satisfy the requirement that three of the five trees must be evergreen. If an Owner satisfies the tree planting requirement in said manner, the Owner shall maintain those trees inside the platted Landscape Easement in the same manner as described in the Paragraphs below, and as generally required by Section 2.6(P)(xiv).

Each Owner of a Lot which shares a boundary with the subdivisions known as Plainfield Manor or Willow Pointe shall maintain the trees planted in the Landscape Easement on said Owner's Lot along said boundary in good condition and, if necessary, replace any dead or diseased trees with trees approved by the Committee. In addition, each Owner of a Lot subject to a Landscape Easement shall mow, water and otherwise maintain the lawn within any Landscape Easement on such Owner's Lot in good condition and shall at all times keep the same free from litter and the growth of weeds or other unsightly vegetation.

No trees planted in the Landscape Easement along the boundary with the subdivisions known as Plainfield Manor and Willow Pointe, other than dead or diseased trees, shall be removed from said Landscape Easement. In the event an Owner falls to maintain or replace any trees within the Landscape Easement on such Owner's Lot, all as required by the foregoing provisions of this paragraph B, the Association shall be the right (but not the obligation) through its agents, employees and contractors to enter upon said Lot and perform such obligations of the Owner, at the Owner's expense. Any costs incurred by the Association shall constitute a special assessment

against such Lot and the Owner thereof to be collected and enforced in the manner provided in this Declaration for the collection and enforcement of assessments in general. Neither the Association, nor any of its agents, employees or contractors shall be liable to the Owner for any damage which may result from work performed pursuant to this paragraph B.

By and through this Declaration, each Owner is hereby put on notice that the Town of Plainfield (the "Town") has required the Declarant to post a three year maintenance bond for the required landscaping to be located in the Landscape Easement (the "Bond"). In the event that the Town makes a claim against the Bond for replacement of trees which have been damaged or destroyed: (i) in any manner during the construction of the subdivision infrastructure or a single family home, the Declarant shall, upon demand, be entitled to reimbursement from the appropriate contractor or home builder for the amount of the Claim, plus reasonable collection costs; or, (ii) by the willful act of a home owner to remove required landscaping, the Declarant shall, upon demand, be entitled to reimbursement from the Owner for the amount of the Claim, plus reasonable collection costs. In all other regards, the Declarant shall not be entitled to reimbursement from an individual

C. <u>Tree Preservation Areas.</u> In addition to the requirements set forth in Section 2.6(P)(xiv) of this Declaration, in any "Tree Preservation Area" (TPAs) designated on any plat of the Subdivision no trees over a four-Inch caliper may be removed, except that (1) the Declarant or Lot Owners may remove trees as reasonably necessary to install drainage and utility facilities; (2) Lot Owners may remove dead branches, diseased, dead or fallen trees, vines, non-native species of vegetation, and any tree which must be removed in order to prevent injury to persons or physical damage to dwellings or the yards thereof.

Within the TPA no construction activity shall occur excepted as permitted above, no construction equipment shall operate or be parked, and no soil or building materials may be stockpiled. Tree protection fencing shall be erected adjacent to all TPAs to protect the existing tree stands and their root systems. The fencing shall be located at least three (3) feet from the edge of the tree canopy and shall remain in place until all construction is completed.

This provision may be amended or released only with the prior approval of the Town of Plainfield Plan Commission.

D. <u>Declarant's Reserved Rights.</u> Notwithstanding any provisions contained in this Declaration to the contrary, Declarant hereby reserves the nonexclusive right, privilege and easement in, on, over, under and across the entirety of the Real Estate, to tie into and/or otherwise connect to and use (without a tap-on or any other fee for so doing), replace, relocate, maintain and repair any device which provides utility or similar services, including (without limitation) cable television service, and drainage lines and facilities constructed or installed in, on, under and/or over all or any portion of the Real Estate.

Section 2.5. Rules and Regulations. The Board of Directors may establish reasonable rules and regulations (not inconsistent with the provisions of this Declaration) concerning the use of the Common Areas and the facilities located thereon and for the enforcement of the provision of this Declaration. Copies of such rules and regulations and amendments thereto shall be furnished by the Association to all Owners prior to the effective date of any such rules and regulations. Such rules and regulations shall be binding upon the Owners, their family members, tenants, guests, invitees and agents until and unless such rules or regulations shall be specifically overruled, cancelled or modified by the Board of Directors or by the Association. The Board of Directors shall have the authority to impose reasonable monetary fines and other sanctions for any violation of such rules and regulations, and monetary fines shall be and constitute a special assessment against the Owner against whom it is imposed and his Lot, to be collected and enforced in the manner provided in this Declaration for the collection and enforcement of assessments in general.

Section 2.6. Restrictions.

- A. <u>Lot Use</u>. All Lots shall be used exclusively for residential purposes and for occupancy by a single family. No business building shall be erected on any Lot, and no trade or business of any kind may be conducted on any Lot. Nothing in this paragraph A shall be deemed to preclude an Owner from maintaining an office in his or her residence for use in connection with the conduct of his or her business, as long as members of the public are not invited to the office for business purposes, no sign is erected in connection therewith and no employees of the Owner's business use the residence.
- B. <u>Design Guidelines</u>. Homes built on lots 3-8 and lots 13-17 (i.e., those lots contiguous with Plainfield Manor and/or the Willow Pointe subdivisions) shall comply with the "Basic Standard" as that term is defined in Section 2.A. of Town of Plainfield's Residential Design Guidelines as approved by the Plainfield Plan Commission on April 7, 2003, and as approved by the Plainfield Town Council on May 12, 2003 (hereinafter, the "Residential Design Guidelines") and Section 7 of the Residential Design Guidelines, and all remaining homes built in the subdivision shall comply with the provisions set forth in Sections 2.B., 2.C., 2.D. and 2.E., and Section 7 of the Residential Design Guidelines; or (2) should a homebuilder propose an alternate set of guidelines, the then owner of the site shall file a development plan for architectural and site design review to request approval of a set of Alternate Residential Design Guidelines (the "Alternate Residential Design Guidelines"). In case of conflict between the architectural guidelines set forth in the Zoning Commitments or the Residential Design Guidelines or Alternate Residential Design Guidelines, the guidelines which establish the higher or stricter standards of design shall control.
- C. <u>Building Height</u>. The maximum building height of the residence erected on a Lot shall not exceed 35 feet. The maximum building height of any accessory structure erected on a Lot shall not exceed 20 feet. The building height of the residence or accessory structure for purposes of the foregoing restriction shall be the vertical distance measured from the highest point of the proposed finished grade at the perimeter of the residence or accessory structure (as the case may be) to the highest point of the roof of the residence or accessory structure (as the case may be).
- D. <u>Building Placement</u>. Building setback lines are established on the Plat(s) of the Real Estate. No building shall be erected or maintained between the established setback lines and the Lot lines of said Lot. No building shall be erected closer to the side of any Lot than 6 feet (unless a greater setback line is established on any Plat). In the event a building is erected on more than one Lot, this restriction shall apply to the sidelines of the extreme boundary of the multiple Lots.
- E. <u>Mailboxes</u>. Mallboxes and the posts on which they are mounted shall be of uniform size, height, design, and color as specified by the Declarant. Owners shall be prohibited from altering the appearance of their mailboxes or the posts on which they are mounted, except to make repairs to and maintain or replace the mailboxes or the posts on which they are mounted in a manner which is consistent with the uniform appearance as specified by the Declarant. Owners shall keep their mailboxes in a good state of repair at all times.
- F. <u>Driveway Lighting</u>. The Committee may, but is not required to, designate a standard driveway or coach light fixture for all Lots and may designate a standard location for such driveway or coach light fixtures. Each Owner of a Lot shall cause such standard driveway or coach light fixture to be installed and maintained at such Owner's expense. Driveway or coach light fixtures shall be on and illuminated from dusk to dawn, unless the Association shall provide otherwise by rule or regulation.
- G. <u>Driveways.</u> All driveways shall be hard-surfaced from the point of connection with the abutting street to the point of connection with the garage apron and shall be totally completed prior to occupancy of the residence.
- H. <u>Windows</u>. Each residence shall have windows on each side of such residence, unless the Committee grants a special exception based on architectural features or landscaping along such side of the residence.

- 1. Swimming Pools. No aboveground swimming pools shall be permitted on any Lot.
- J. <u>Garages and Accessory Structures</u>. All residences shall have an attached garage which will accommodate at least two (2) automobiles. No structure shall be erected, placed or permitted to remain upon any Lot, except a single-family residence and such structures and facilities (other than detached storage structures) as are usual and customary accessory structures to a single-family residence. No detached storage structure (i.e., minibarns and similar structures) shall be erected or placed on any Lot. No accessory structure shall be constructed or installed on any Lot except in accordance with plans therefore approved by the Committee as provided in Section 4.2 of this Declaration.
- K. <u>Exterior Materials</u>. The colors of exterior building materials used on the buildings on a Lot may be limited by the Committee to a certain color range or palette. Loud or garish colors of brick, trim, siding or roofing are prohibited.
- L. <u>Disigence in Construction</u>. Every building whose construction or placement on any Lot is begun shall be completed within twelve (12) months after the beginning of such construction or placement. No improvement which has partially or totally been destroyed by fire or otherwise shall be allowed to remain in such state for more than forty-five (45) days from the time of such destruction or damage.
- M. <u>Maintenance of Lots and Improvements</u>. The Owner of a Lot shall at all times maintain the Lot and the exterior of any improvements situated thereon in such a manner as to prevent the Lot or improvements from becoming unsightly, and, specifically, such Owner shall:
 - (i) Mow and water the grass on the Lot and on any portion of the public right of way adjacent to the Lot (i.e., that portion of the public right of way between the curb and the Lot line) and provide fertilizer and weed control at such times as may be reasonably required in order to prevent the growth of weeds or other unsightly vegetation.
 - (ii) Remove all debris or rubbish from the Lot.
 - (Iii) Cut down and remove dead or diseased trees from the Lot.
 - (iv) Keep the exterior of all improvements on the Lot in good repair and condition.
 - (v) Prevent the existence of any other condition on the Lot that reasonably tends to detract from or diminish the aesthetic appearance of the Real Estate.

In addition, the Owner shall maintain trees planted in the public right of way adjacent to such Owner's Lot or in any Landscape Easements on such Owner's Lot and replace the same if they die or become diseased. The foregoing maintenance responsibilities shall not apply to any trees or other landscaping within the public right of way for Kenwood Way and Grand Avenue, the maintenance of which shall be the responsibility of the Association.

In the event the Owner of any Lot fails to so perform his maintenance obligations pursuant to this paragraph L in a manner satisfactory to the Association, the Association shall have the right (but not the obligation), through its agents, employees and contractors, to perform such obligations at the Owner's expense. Any costs incurred by the Association shall constitute a special assessment against such Lot and the Owner thereof, to be collected and enforced in the manner provided in this Declaration for the collection and enforcement of assessments in general. Neither the Association nor any of its agents, employees or contractors shall be liable to the Owner for any damage which may result from any work performed pursuant to this paragraph M.

- N. <u>Nuisances.</u> No noxious or offensive activities shall be carried on any Lot; nor shall anything be done on any Lot that shall become or be an unreasonable annoyance or nuisance to the Owner of any other Lot. Any violation of this paragraph constitutes a nuisance which may be abated by the Association in any manner provided at law or in equity. The cost or expense of abatement, including court costs and attorneys' fees, shall constitute a special assessment against such Lot and the Owner thereof, to be collected and enforced in the manner provided in this Declaration for the collection and enforcement of assessments in general. Neither the Association nor any of its agents, employees or contractors shall be liable to the Owner for any damage which may result from any work performed hereunder.
- O. Occupancy of Partially Completed Residence Prohibited. No residence constructed on any Lot shall be occupied or used for residential purposes until it shall have been substantially completed. The determination of whether the residence shall have been substantially completed shall be made by the Committee, and such decision shall be binding on all parties.
- P. <u>General Prohibitions.</u> In addition to any restrictions or limitations contained elsewhere in this Declaration, the following limitations, restrictions and prohibitions shall apply to the use and occupancy of the Real Estate:
 - (i) Signs. Permitted Signs shall include only those professionally constructed signs which advertise a home on a Lot for sale by a ficensed and registered real estate broker/company, and which are non-illuminated and less than or equal to six (6) square feet in size ("Permitted Signs"). With the exception of Permitted Signs, all signs including, but not limited to those advertising a garage sale or a Lot "For Lease", must be approved by the Committee before being placed upon any Lot or Common Area, or displayed from a dwelling unit. No more than one sign (including a Permitted Sign) may be displayed on a Lot or from a dwelling unit at any one time. In addition, no more than one sign (including a Permitted Sign) may be displayed in Kenwood at Saratoga by an entity owning multiple Lots. All Permitted Signs advertising a Lot for sale shall be removed within three (3) business days of the conveyance of the Lots. Signs advertising a Lot for "Rent to Own", or something similar, are expressly prohibited and may not be placed on any Lot or displayed from a dwelling unit constructed thereon. The Declarant and any entity designated by Declarant are expressly exempt from the requirements of this Section P(i) and may post signs in Common Areas and Lots owned by Declarant and/or any entity designated by Declarant, as they deem necessary.
 - (ii) <u>Decorative Structures.</u> No decorative structures, statues, or ornaments shall be permitted on any Lot, except in the rear yard (defined as the area of yard exclusive of easements and located to the rear of the lot owner's residence). Any such decorative structure, statue or ornament shall not exceed five feet (5') in height. This section shall not preclude owners from decorating their Lots or residences during appropriate holiday seasons in a manner that is not offensive or disruptive to the other Owners as may be determined by the Board of Directors of the Association in its sole discretion.
 - (iii) <u>Play/Sports Equipment</u>. All play or sports equipment, swings, or other play facilities are permitted only in the rear yard, provided that a glass basketball backboard (black pole/support) may be allowed along a drivsway in the front or side yard. Exterior lighting of play or sports equipment/facilities is not permitted. No play or sports equipment may be placed at anytime in the sidewalk area or street right of way.
 - (iv) Animals. No animals, livestock, or poultry of any kind shall be raised, bred or kept on any Lot, except that dogs, cats, or other household pets may be kept, provided that they are not bred, kept or maintained for any commercial use and are confined, at all times, within the boundaries of their Owner's Lot, unless restrained by a leash and attended by their Owner. No outdoor kennels, doghouses, or other structures designed or used as a shelter for any such pets shall be permitted on any Lot. In every case, dogs, cats, and other household pets which are accepted under this section, shall be kept in a manner that does

not constitute an annoyance to the Owners of other Lots, and does not adversely affect their use and enjoyment of their property.

- (v) Vehicle Parking. No motor homes, campers, boats, trailers, recreational vehicles or similar vehicles shall be parked or stored on any Lot, unless the same are parked in a garage with the door closed. No vehicle shall be repaired or restored on any Lot, except in a garage with the door closed. Inoperable vehicles shall not be allowed to remain on any Lot or street, except only to the extent necessary to enable movement to a proper repair facility. No heavy equipment, tractors, commercial vehicles, semi-trucks, or other similar vehicles and equipment shall be permitted to be kept on any Lot. Common Area, street, easement or right-of-way, unless entirely kept within a closed garage. A pick-up truck greater than one-half ton or a full-size van with business or commercial logos or markings shall constitute commercial vehicles under these covenants. To the extent permitted by applicable laws and ordinances, parking is prohibited at all times within the cul-de-sac loops of any street within and upon the Real Estate, and overnight parking is prohibited on all streets.
- (vi) <u>Garbage, Trash and Other Refuse</u>. No Owner shall burn garbage or other refuse on his Lot, nor shall any such Owner accumulate out-of-doors any such refuse on his Lot. Rubbish, garbage or other waste shall at all times be kept in sanitary containers.
- (vii) <u>Outside Storage</u>. Except for construction materials and equipment used by the builder during the construction of the residence on the Lot, all construction materials and equipment, lawn equipment and similar items shall be stored at all times when not in use in enclosed storage areas.
- (viii) <u>Temporary Structures</u>. No trailers or temporary storage sheds shall be erected or situated on any Lot, except that used by the builder during the construction of the residence on the Lot.
- (ix) <u>Satellite Dishes and Outside Speakers</u>. No satellite dishes shall be installed or permitted on any Lot, except satellite dishes eighteen (18) inches or less in diameter which may be installed only at locations approved by the Committee. No outside speakers of any kind may be installed or permitted on any Lot.
- (x) <u>Antennas and Solar Heat Panels</u>. Except as approved by the Committee as provided in Section 4.2, no exposed antennas or solar heat panels shall be installed or permitted on any Lot.
- (xi) <u>Awnings</u>. No metal, fiberglass or similar type material awnings or patio covers shall be permitted on any Lot.
- (xii) Fences. No fence shall be allowed in front yard. No fences shall be installed in front of the front corner of the residence that is furthest back from the street. No fences shall be installed on any Lot abutting Saratoga Parkway closer than thirty (3D) feet to the right of way line for Saratoga Parkway. Fences upon Lots are specifically prohibited in any area reserved or designated by the plat as a drainage or utility easement. Fencing shall not be built across or inside utility easements. Any fences not prohibited by the foregoing provisions of this subparagraph (xii) shall be installed only with the prior written approval of the Committee as provided in Section 4.2.

All fencing requests need to be submitted in writing and include a to-scale drawing of proposed fence, placement of fence as it relates to the property survey and proposed materials to be used for fence.

Fencing shall be maintained in a professional appearance at all times. Fences not kept up will be subject to removal. Fencing materials are limited to a wood or vinyl picket fence or a 4-board horse fence like the fence that appears along Saratoga Parkway. The fencing structure must meet the following specifications.

Fence specifications:

- Wood picket fences may be constructed from treated pine or cedar.
- · Wood four-board fences shall be constructed of cedar only.
- Corner post shall be 4 x 4 post.
- Fence post shall be 4 x 4 post and spaced 8' apart.
- Top of picket fence post shall not be taller than 52".
- · All fencing shall be a maximum of 48" in height.
- Fencing stringers for wood picket fence shall be 2 x 4s.
- All fencing must have finished side facing the public side or adjoining property.
- All wood fencing shall be left untreated to weather gray, or shall be painted white and maintained by homeowner.

Pool Fence Specifications:

- Pool fences shall not encroach into the rear building to set back line or any easements.
- Pool fencing material is limited to a five (5) foot tall black or white wrought iron/aluminum/vinyl ornamental fence.
- Pool fencing is permitted to be installed only around the deck surface of the in-ground pool.
- Pool fencing is not permitted as a perimeter yard fence.
- (xiii) Lot Access. All Lots shall be accessed from the interior street areas of the subdivision. No Lot access is permitted from Saratoga Parkway.
- (xiv) Tree Preservation. No trees, other than dead or diseased trees, shall be removed from any Lot without the prior written approval of the Committee as provided in Section 4.2.
- (xv) <u>Field Tiles</u>. Any field tile or underground drain which is on any Lot must be allowed to perpetuate.
- (xvi) Wells & Septic Tanks. No water wells shall be drilled on any Lot. Septic tanks shall be prohibited on all Lots.
- (xvii) <u>Sump Pumps and Drains</u>. Sump pumps, gravity drains and other drains serving individual residences on Lots shall outfall only into rear drainage swales or into storm structures included in the storm drainage system for the subdivision.
- (xviii) <u>Recreational Improvements</u>. Recreational equipment, goals or improvements of any kind, including but not limited to basketball goals (temporary or permanent poles), soccer goals, volleyball or badminton nets, shall not be placed in or upon the public right-of-way, sidewalk, or any utility or drainage easement. No basketball court, tennis court or similar type of improvement may be lighted.
- (xix) ATV / Dirt Bikes. ATVs, dirt bikes, four wheelers, go-carts or other similar type of recreational vehicle shall not be permitted upon any Common Area or any other area

dedicated as a common area by a plat within the Saratoga PUD real estate. This prohibited use shall also extend to areas defined as utility or drainage easements by any plat within the Saratoga PUD area.

Q. <u>Prohibition Against Granting Other Easements.</u> Without the prior written approval of the Committee, an Owner shall not grant any easements to any third party, including public utility companies, political subdivisions or governmental authorities, for the purposes of providing water, sanitary sewer or storm water drainage for a property other than such Owner's Lot, provided nothing in this paragraph Q shall be deemed to restrict or otherwise limit Declarant's rights under Section 2.4(D) of this Declaration.

Section 2.7. Street Lighting. Any street lighting within the Real Estate shall be at the sole cost or expense of the Association and any on-going utility or maintenance charges shall be paid by the Association as a Common Expense (unless the Town of Plainfield agrees to assume some or all of the ongoing energy or maintenance charges).

ARTICLE III

ASSOCIATION

Section 3.1. Membership. Each Owner shall, automatically upon becoming an Owner, be and become a member of the Association and shall remain a member of the Association until such time as his ownership of a Lot ceases, at which time his membership will terminate and the new Owner of his Lot shall be and become a member of the Association.

Section 3.2. Classes of Membership. The Association shall have two (2) classes of membership, as follows:

- (i) Class A Members. Class A members shall be all Owners other than Declarant (unless the Class B membership has been converted to Class A membership as provided in the following paragraph (ii), in which event Declarant shall then be a Class A member).
- (ii) <u>Class B Members</u>. The Class B member shall be the Declarant. The Class B membership shall cease and terminate and be converted to Class A membership upon the "Applicable Date" (as such term is hereinafter defined in Section 3.3):

Section 3.3. Voting Rights. Each class of membership of the Association shall have the respective voting rights set forth in this Section 3.3.

- (i) As used herein, the term "Applicable Date" shall mean the date which is the earlier of (a) the date on which the written resignation of Declarant as a Class B member is delivered to the Secretary of the Association or (b) the date Declarant no longer owns any Lot.
- (ii) Except for matters which this Declaration expressly provides shall be approved by both classes of members of the Association and until the Applicable Date, the Class B membership shall exercise all voting rights with respect to any matter submitted to a vote of the members of the Association and shall have one (1) vote for each Lot of which Declarant is the Owner.
- (iii) From and after the Applicable Date and for each matter which this Declaration expressly provides shall be approved by both classes of members of the Association, each class A member shall be entitled to one (1) vote for each Lot of which such member is the Owner. Where more than one person or entity constitutes the Owner of a particular Lot, all such persons or entities shall be members of the Association, but the vote in respect of such

Lot shall be exercised as the persons or entities holding an interest in such Lot determine among themselves, but in no event shall more than one (1) vote be cast with respect to such Lot. Until the Applicable Date, except for each matter which this Declaration expressly provides shall be approved by both classes of members of the Association, the Class A membership shall have no votes with respect to any matter submitted to a vote of the members of the Association.

Section 3.4. Board of Directors. The Board of Directors shall manage the affairs of the Association.

Professional Management. No contract or agreement for professional Section 3.5. management of the Association, nor any other contract between Declarant and the Association shall be for a term in excess of three (3) years. Any such agreement or contract shall provide for termination by either party with or without cause, without any termination fee, on written notice of ninety (90) days or less.

Responsibilities of the Association. The responsibilities of the Association Section 3.6. include, but shall not be limited to:

- (i) The administration and enforcement of the covenants and restrictions contained in this Declaration.
- (ii) The maintenance and upkeep of the Common Areas (including mowing, trimming, and replacing (as necessary) flowers, plants, grass, trees and shrubs located in any public right of way within and upon the Real Estate) and common improvements located in Thoroughfare Landscape and Pathway Easements, including landscaping, asphalt pathways, the four board fence along Saratoge Parkway, and the Entry Signs.
- (iii) Procuring and maintaining for the benefit of the Association, its Board of Directors and the Owners the insurance coverages required by this Declaration and such other insurance as the Association deems necessary or advisable.
- (iv) Payment of taxes, if any, assessed against and payable with respect to the Common Areas.
- (v) Assessment and collection from the Owners of the Common Expenses and collection of expenses of the maintenance and repair of the Common Areas from the owners of the Adjoining Neighborhood Property if such owners have been granted the right to use the Common Areas by Declarant as provided in Section 2.1.
- (vi) Contracting for such services as management, security control, trash removal or other services as the Association deems necessary or advisable. To arrange for plowing and/or snow removal from (I) private streets located within Common Areas, and (ii) community walkways located within Common Areas. Nothing contained herein shall be construed to require the Association to provide snow removal or other services.
- (vii) From time to time, adopting, amending or rescinding such reasonable rules and regulations (not inconsistent with the provisions of this Declaration) governing the use and enjoyment of the Common Areas and the management and administration of the Association, as the Association deems necessary or advisable, and enforcement of the same. As part of such rules and regulations, the Association may provide for reasonable interest and late charges on past due installments of any assessments or other charges against any Lot. Copies of such rules and regulations shall be furnished by the Association to the Owners. prior to the time when the same shall become effective.

Section 3.7. Compensation. No director of the Association shall receive compensation for his services as such director.

Section 3.8. Non-Liability of Directors and Officers. Neither the directors or officers of the Association nor any members of the Committee shall be liable to the Owners or any other persons for any error or mistake of judgment in carrying out their duties and responsibilities as said directors, officers or Committee members, except for their own individual willful misconduct or gross negligence.

ARTICLE IV

ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL COMMITTEE

Section 4.1. <u>Creation</u>. There shall be, and hereby is, created and established the Architectural Control Committee to perform the functions provided for herein. Until the Applicable Date, the Committee shall consist of three (3) members appointed, from time to time, by Declarant and who shall be subject to removal by Declarant at any time with or without cause. After the Applicable Date, the Committee shall be a standing committee of the Association, consisting of three (3) persons appointed, from time to time, by the Board of Directors of the Association.

- Section 4.2. Purposes and Powers of Committee. The Committee shall regulate the exterior design, appearance and location of residences, buildings, structures or other improvements piaced on any Lot and the installation and removal of fences, walls and landscaping on any Lot in such a manner as to preserve and enhance the value and desirability of the Real Estate for the benefit of each Owner, to maintain a harmonious relationship among structures and to provide for the proper functioning of the storm drainage system for the Real Estate. The Committee shall have the right to promulgate, modify and amend at any time and from time to time reasonable rules and regulations for the submission of matters to the Committee for approval. The rules and regulations in effect from time to time shall be available upon request to all Owners and builders who seek to engage in construction upon all or any portion of the Real Estate. Such rules and regulations may set forth additional requirements to those set forth in this Declaration, as long as the same are not inconsistent with this Declaration, and shall be binding on all Owners of any Lot.
 - in General. No residence, building, structure, fence, wall, patio, or other improvement of any type or kind ("improvements") shall be erected, constructed, placed, modified or altered on any Lot and no clearing, excavation, grading or other site work shall take place on any Lot until plans therefore have been approved in writing by the Committee. Such ap...oval shall include approval of the exterior design and exterior colors and materials. No charac small be made in the exterior colors or materials of any improvement located on a Lot without the prior written approval of the Committee, unless such colors are specifically set forth on the approved list of colors published from time to time by the Committee. Approval of fences or walls may be conditioned upon installation of additional landscaping in order to screen such fence or wall from the view of adjoining property and the set back of such fence from the Lot line. Approval of the Committee shall be obtained only after written application has been made to the Committee by the Owner of the Lot requesting such approval. Such written application shall be in the manner and form prescribed from time to time by the Committee and, in the case of new construction or the modification or alteration of existing improvements, shall be accompanied by two (2) complete sets of plans for any such propose construction, modification or alteration. Such plans shall include (a) site plans showing the location of all improvements existing upon the Lot and the location of the improve. ent(s) proposed to be constructed or placed upon the Lot, including any sidewalk required to be installed by the Owner pursuant to the Master Declaration, each properly and clearly obsignated, (b) exterior elevations of all buildings proposed to be constructed upon such Lot, (c) a finish schedule for all exterior surfaces to be constructed (with samples), (d) with respect to the initial construction on the Lot, a grading and drainage plan for the Lot, and (e) a landscaping plan, and, if applicable, a tree removal plan showing existing trees

which will be required to be removed in connection with the proposed construction, together with any when information that the Committee may request.

- (i) Power of Disapproval. The Committee may refuse to grant approvals required under the Article or elsewhere in this Declaration when:
 - (a) The plans or other information submitted are inadequate or incomplete or show the proposed improvement to be in violation of any provision of this Declaration;
 - (b) the exterior design (including the roof pitch) of the proposed of provement is not, in the opinion of the Committee, consistent with a pacent improvements or consistent with the general development of the final Estate as a development of residences having traditional design sturies:
 - (c) the exterior finishes are not, in the opinion of the committee, compatible with finishes on adjacent improvements or appropriate for a development of the type contemplated on the Real Estate of the color range of such finishes is not consistent with the range or palette established by the Committee for the development;
 - (d) the grading and drainage plan is not, in the opinion of the mmittee, compatible with the general storm water drainage plan for the cal Estate;
 - (e) the landscaping is not, in the opinion of the Committee, appropriate or sufficient; or
 - (f) the proposed construction, modification or alteration or the posed tree removal would, in the opinion of the Committee, be contrary to be interests of any other Owner or inconsistent with the preservation and dehancement of the value of the Real Estate.
- matters submitted to it. (copy of submitted material shall be retained by the Committee for its permanent files. All notifications to a contract shall be in writing, and, in the event that such notification is one of disapproval, it shall specify the copy of submitted material shall be retained by the Committee for its permanent files. All notification is one of disapproval, it shall specify the contract of such disapproval.
- Section 4.4. Liability of Committee. The Committee or any member thereof or the Declarant, the Association or any officer, director, agent or employee of any of the foregoing shall not be liable in any way for (i) any defects in any plans, specifications or other materials submitted to it, (ii) any defects in any work done according thereto or (iii) any damages arising out of or in connection with the approval or disapproval of are matter by the Committee.
- compliance with Declaration and the materials submitted to it pursuant to this Article IV.

vien 4.6. Nonepplication to Declarant. Notwithstanding the provisions of this Article IV or any other provisions of this Declaration requiring the approval of the Committee, the Declarant, or any entity related to Declara. Shall not be required to apply for or secure the approval of the Committee in connection with any construction. modification or alteration on the Real Estate by Declarant or any entity related to Declarant.

ARTICLE V

ASSESSMENTS

Section 5.1. <u>Creation of Lien and Personal Obligation</u>. Declarant, for each Lot now or hereafter owned by it, hereby covenants, and each Owner of a Lot by acceptance of a deed therefore, whether or not it shall be so expressed in such deed, is deemed to covenant and agree, to pay to the Association (i) regular assessments for Common Expenses ("Regular Assessments") and (ii) special assessments for capital improvements and operating deficits and for special maintenance and repairs ("Special Assessments"). The Regular Assessments may include an amount to be set aside or otherwise allocated in a reserve fund for the purpose of providing repair and replacement of any capital improvements which the Association is required to maintain. All such assessments shall be established, shall commence upon such dates and shall be collected as hereinafter provided and shall be due and payable without relief from valuation and appraisement laws. Such assessments, together with interest, costs of collection and reasonable attorneys' fees, shall be a continuing lien upon the Lot against which such assessment is made prior to all other liens except only (i) tax liens on any Lot in fevor of any unit of government or special taxing district and (ii) the lien of any first mortgage of record. Each such assessment, together with interest, costs of collection and reasonable attorneys' fees, shall also be the personal obligation of the Owner of the Lot at the time such assessment became due and parable. Where the Owner constitutes more than one person, the liability of such persons shall be joint and several. The personal obligation for delinquent assessments (as distinguished from the lien upon the Lot) shall not pass to such Owner's successors in title unless expressly assumed by them. The Association shall, upon request of a proposed Mortgagee or proposed purchaser having a contractual right to purchase a Lot, furnish to such Mortgagee or purchaser a statement setting forth the amount of any unpaid assessments or other charges against the Lot. Such statement shall be binding upon the Association as of the date of such statement.

- Section 5.2. Regular Assessments. The Board of Directors shall have the right, power and authority, without any vote of the members of the Association, to fix, from time to time, the Regular Assessments against each Lot at any amount not in excess of the maximum Regular Assessment hereinafter provided:
 - (i) Until December 31, 2007, the maximum Regular Assessment for a calendar year on any Lot shall not exceed \$200.00 Dollars (\$200.00).
 - (ii) From and after January 1, 2008, the maximum Regular Assessment on a Lot for any calendar year may be increased by not more than ten percent (10%) above the Regular Assessment for the previous calendar year, except as provided in the following subparagrant (iii).
 - (iii) From and after the Applicable Date, the Board of Directors may fix the Regular Assessment at an amount in excess of the maximum amount specified in subparagraph (II) above with the approval of a majority of the members of the Association who are voting in person to by proxy at a meeting of the members of the Association duly called for such purpose.
- Section 5.3. Special Assessments. The Board of Directors may make Special Assessments against each Lot for the purpose of defraying, in whole or in part, the cost of constructing, reconstructing, repairing or replacing any capital improvement which the Association is required to maintain or the cost of special in Lintenance and repairs or to recover any operating deficits which the Association may from time to time incur after the Applicable Date only with the approval of a majority in the aggregate of both classes of members of the Association who are voting in person or by proxy at a meeting of the members of the Association rully called for such purpose.
- Gertion 5.4. <u>Uniform Rate of Assessment</u>. The Regular Assessments and Special Assessments levied by the Association shall be uniform for all Lots.

Date of Commencement of Regular Assessments: Due Dates. The Regular Assessments store commence for each Lot on the first day of the first calendar month following the conveyance of such Lot by Declarant; provided, however, that Declarant may in its sole and absolute discretion delay the starting date for Regular Assessments for any Lot for as long as Declarant deems appropriate, but Regular Assessments shall in all events be payable commencing on the first day of the first calendar month following the date the Lot is occupied for residential purposes. Such first Regular Assessment for such Lot shall to prorated based on the number of calendar months then remaining in the annual assessment perio." Thereafter, such lot shall be subject to annual Regular Assessments payable at such time as established by the Association. Until the Applicable Date, and notwithstanding anything else contained herein, no Regula. Assessments or Special Assessments, shall be owed or payable by Declarant with respect to any Lot or shall become a lien on any Lot while such Lot is owned by Declarant, but Declarant shall be obligated to pay a poperating deficits the Association may incur prior to the Applicable Date. The Board of Directors of the Assessment at least thirty (30) days in advance of the annual assessment, any Special Assessments, and such other assessment notices as the Board of Directors shall deem appropriate shall be sent to each Owner subject thereto. All cossessments shall be due and payable in such manner and on such schedule as the Board of Directors may provide. The Board of Directors may provide for reasonable interest and late charges on past due assessibilité.

<u>Caption 5.6.</u> Failure of Owner to Pay Assessments.

(i) If any Owner shall fall to pay any assessment (or periodic installment of an assessment, if applicable) when due, the lien for such assessment on the Owner's Lot may be force the flay the Board of Directors for and on behalf of the Association as a mortgage on real plot by any or as otherwise provided by law. Upon the failure of an Owner to pay any assessment of a periodic installment of an assessment, if applicable) when due, the Board of Directors and its discretion accelerate the entire balance of any unpaid assessments and declarations are immediately due and payable, notwithstanding any other provisions hereof to it. Contrary. The Board of Directors may, at its option, bring a sult to recover a money just gment for any unpaid assessment without foreclosing or waiving the lien securing the same.

(ii) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Section 5.6 or elsewhere in this Declaration of a Lot to a Mortgage pursuant to a foreclosure of its mortgage to transfer of a Lot to a Mortgage pursuant to a foreclosure of its mortgage to the conveyance in lieu thereof, or a conveyance to any person at a public sale in the manner pursuant to a foreclosure of the prior to such sale, the prior periodic installments, if applicable) which became due prior to such sale, the prior periodic installments of the purchaser at such foreclosure sale, or grantee in the event of the purchaser at such foreclosure sale, or grantee in the event of the purchaser at such foreclosure sale, or grantee in the event of the purchaser at such foreclosure sale, or grantee in the event of the purchaser at such foreclosure sale, or grantee in the event of the purchaser at such foreclosure sale, or grantee in the event of the purchaser at such foreclosure sale, or grantee in the event of the purchaser of any assessments (or periodic installments) is of such assessments, if applicable) thereafter becoming due or from the lien afforesals shall be deemed to be a Common Expense, collectible from all Owners (including the party or the subject Lot from which it arose).

CHICAGO TITLE

ARTICLE VI

INSURANCE

extended coverage issurance in an amount equal to the full replacement cost of all improvements, if any, owned by the Association or which the Association is required to maintain hereunder. If the Association can obtain such coverage for a reasonable amount, it shall also obtain "all risk coverage." Such insurance policy shall name the Association as the insured. Such insurance policy or policies shall contain provisions that (i) the insurer war es its rights to subrogation as to any claim against the Association, its Board of Directors, officers, agents and employees, any committee of the Association or of the Board of Directors, and all Owners and their respective, gents and guests and (ii) waives any defense based on invalidity arising from the acts of the insured. Insural or proceeds shall be used by the Association for repair or replacement of the property for which the insural or exact and actions of the property for which the insural or was carried.

master comprehe to public flability Insurance. The Association shall also purchase and maintain a master comprehe to public flability insurance policy in such amount or amounts as the Board of Directors shall deem approve the from time to time, but in any event with a minimum combined limit of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence. Such comprehensive public flability insurance shall cover all of the Common Areas and easement areas and shall insure the Association, its Board of Directors, officers, agents and employees, any committee of the Association or of the Board of Directors, all persons acting or who may come to act as agents or employees of any of the foregoing with respect to the Real Estate, all Owners and all other persons entitled to occupy any Lot. Such public liability insurance policy shall include a "severability of interest" clause of a dissement which shall preclude the insurer from denying the claim of an Owner because of the negligent act of the Association or other Owners.

other insurance red by law to be maintained, including but not limited to workmen's compensation and occupational discontinuous, and such other insurance as the Board of Directors shall from time to time deem necessary, as isable or appropriate, including but not limited to officers' and directors' liability insurance.

<u>action 6.4.</u> <u>Miscellaneous.</u> The premiums for the insurance described above shall be paid by the Association as a Common Expense.

ARTICLE VII

DAMAGE TO COMMON AREAS

shall repair or replace the same from the insurance proceeds available. If such insurance proceeds are insufficient to color, if the costs of repair or replacement of the property damaged or destroyed, the Association may make a Spicial Assessment to cover the additional cost of repair or replacement not covered by the insurance proceeds. Notwithstanding any obligation or duty of the Association hereunder to repair or maintain the Common Arches control or improvements, equipment or facilities located therein or thereon installed by Declination or the Association, if, due to the willful, intentional or negligent acts or omissions of an Owner or of a member of his family or of a guest, tenant, invitee or other occupant or visitor of such Owner, damage shall be timed thereby which would otherwise be a Common Expense, then such Owner shall pay for such downer and such maintenance, repairs and replacements, as may be determined by the Association, unterest of the cover of the Association's insurance. If not paid by such Owner understands as such loss is covered by the Association's insurance. If not paid by such Owner understands as such Owner and his Lot to be collected and enforced in the manner provided in this Declaration for a seclection and enforcement of assessments in general.

ARTICLE VIII

MORTGAGES

a Lot may notify address of suc address show

 Notice to Association. Any Mortgagee who places a first mortgage ilen upon
 Secretary of the Association of the existence of such mortgage and provide the name and engagee. A record of such Mortgagee and name and address shall be maintained by the Secretary of the sociation and any notice required to be given to the Mortgagee pursuant to the terms of this Declaration, the y-Laws or otherwise shall be deemed effectively given if mailed to such Mortgagee at the such record in the time provided. Unless notification of any such mortgage and the name and address of origanee are furnished to the Secretary, as herein provided, no notice to any Mortgagee as may be otherwise required by this Declaration, the By-Laws or otherwise shall be required, and no Mortgagee shall be entitled vote on any matter to which it otherwise may be entitled by virtue of this Declaration, the By-Laws, a proxy g inted to such Mortgagee in connection with the mortgage, or otherwise.

Mortgagee a w under this Deci-

Notice to Mortgageas. The Association, upon request, shall provide to any : tion 8.**2,** is certificate specifying unpaid essessments and any other defaults of the Owner of such Lot ion or any other applicable documents known to the Association.

ARTICLE IX

AMENDMENT

By the Association. Except as otherwise provided in this Declaration, sation 9.1. is Declaration shall be proposed and adopted in the following manner: amendments to

Notice. Notice of the subject matter of any proposed amendment shall be the notice of the meeting at which the proposed amendment is to be considered. includ.

i) Resolution. A resolution to adopt a proposed amendment may be proposed by the Br of Directors or Owners having in the aggregate at least a majority of the votes of all Owns .

ii) Meeting. The resolution concerning a proposed amendment must be adopted by halled vote at a meeting of the members of the Association duly called and held in the des accord the with the provisions of the By-Laws.

Acception. Any proposed amendment to this Declaration must be approved by a . ieus man two-thirds (2/3) in the aggregate of both classes of members of the vote ... :n; provided, however, that any such amendment shall require the prior written of De darant so long as Declarant owns any Lots within and upon the Real Estate. Asso. ent any Lot is subject to a first mortgage, the Mortgagee shall be notified of the and the proposed amendment in the same manner as an Owner if the Mortgagee meeli r prior notice of its mortgage interest to the Board of Directors of the Association in has g be with the provisions of the foregoing Section 8.1. accord.

) An andments of a Material Nature. No amendment to this Declaration shall be adopte: pursuant to this Section 9.1 which constitutes an Amendment of a Material Nature (as sure in a persuant of members of the Association and fifty-one percent (51%) of all If as with lave given prior notice of its mortgage interest to the Board of Directors of Mort liatic in accordance with the provisions of the foregoing Section 8.1. For purposes the A tion 3.1(v), the term "Amendment of a Material Nature" means any amendment to of thi this L

- (a) changes or reduces the voting rights of the Class A members;
- (b) allows the Board of Directors to increase the maximum Regular sess nent on a Lot for any calendar year prior to the calendar year in solich the Applicable Date occurs by more than twenty-five percent (25%) at ove se Regular Assessment for the previous calendar year;
 - (c) changes the procedure for making Special Assessments;
 - (d) releases the Association from its obligations to maintain and repair the Common areas;
 - (e) terminates the rights of the Owners to use any of the Common Areas:
 - (f) changes the boundaries of any Lot;
 - (g) permits the convertibility of Lots into Common Areas;
 - (h) allows the Declarant to withdraw property from the Real Estate;
 - (i) changes hazard insurance requirements;
 - (i) imposes any new restrictions on an Owner's right to sell or lease its Lot: or
 - (k) permits the repair or restoration of any improvements to the Common Area other than to their original condition.

be deemed to hi or by proxy at th timely given to ny Mc tgagee which has been duly notified of the nature of any proposed amendment shall happlieved the same if said Mortgagee or a representative thereof fails to appear in person reeting in which such amendment is to be considered (if proper notice of such meeting was In Moltgaged).

any entity relate deemed necess bring Declaran Administration ensure or quaremendment or Members.

By Declarant. Declarant hereby reserves the right so long as Declarant, or to Diclarani, owns any Lot to make such amendments to this Declaration as may be y or a propriate by Declarant, without the approval of any other person or entity, in order to to compliance, with the requirements of any statute, ordinance, regulation or order of any public agency 'wing ju sdiction thereof, or to comply with the requirements of the Federal National Mortgage Association, the Government National Mortgage Association, the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, the Departmen of Flor Fing and Urban Development, the Federal Housing Administration, the Veterans iny chief governmental agency to induce any of such agencies to make, purchase, sell, se fir. (mortgages, or to correct clerical or typographical errors in this Declaration or any plement hereto, by the execution and recordation of such amendment following notice to all

to the Applicabi this Declaratio or increase or amendments. establish any e.

otwitt standing anything herein to the contrary, the Declarant hereby reserves the right prior ate unitaterally to amend and revise the standards, covenants and restrictions contained in rany passes. No such amendment, however, shall restrict or diminish materially the rights gand nuterially the obligations of Owners with respect to Lots conveyed to such Owners prior to the amendatest or accersely affect the rights and interests of Mortgagees holding first Mortgages on Lots at the time of such a nero mate. Declarant shall give notice in writing to such Owners and Mortgagees of any dara . Shall not have the right at any time by amendment of this Declaration to grant or men. through across or over any Lot which Declarant has previously conveyed without the

consent of the College are such tot. All amendments to this Declaration shall be in writing and recorded among the appropriate od records.

Declarant only in any case where Declarant has the right to amend this Declaration shall be executed by Declarant only in any case where Declarant has the right to amend this Declaration without any further consent or approval, and cherwise by the President or Vice President and Secretary of the Association; provided, that any amendment requiring the consent of Declarant shall contain Declarant's signed consent. All amendments shall be recorded in the office of the Recorder of Hendricks County, Indiana, and no amendment shall become effective until so incord and

ARTICLE X

GENERAL PROVISIONS

covenants or resiliction in continued in this Declaration or threatened violation of any of the Association, any C where are all pursons or entities claiming under them, against the person or entity violating or threatening to violate any professions or entities claiming under them, against the person or entity violating or threatening to violate any professions or entities claiming under them, against the person or entity violating or threatening to violate any professions. Available relief in any such action shall include recovery of damages. In the for such violation, injunctive relief against any such violation or threatened violation and the recovery of costs and attentively fees incurred by any party successfully enforced and the recovery of costs and attentively fees incurred by any party successfully enforced and the recovery of costs and attentively fees incurred by any party successfully enforced and the recovery of costs and attentively fees incurred by any party successfully enforced and the recovery of costs and attentively fees incurred by any party successfully enforced and the recovery of costs and attentively fees incurred by any party successfully enforced by the Kenwood at here. Association, Inc.

party to invoke all available from shall be held to be a waiver by that party (or an estoppel of that party to assert) argright make in the characteristic or the occurrence, recurrence or continuance of such violation or violations of such case.

Declaration (as shall be binding Estate, or any particular of any such extraction shall any seasonent he agreed for successive periods of ten (10) years each, unless prior to the commencement of any such extracted for successive periods of ten (10) years each, unless prior to the commencement of any such extracted for successive periods of ten (10) years each, unless prior to the commencement of any such extracted for successive periods of ten (10) years each, unless prior to the commencement of the Declaration shall affect any easement he start of the same of the declaration shall affect of successive periods of ten (10) years each, unless prior to the commencement of the Declaration shall affect any easement he start of the same of the declaration shall affect of successive periods of ten (10) years each, unless prior to the commencement of the Declaration shall affect the same of the declaration shall affect the declaration s

contained in this clar form a judgment or court order shall not in any way affect any of the other provisions hereof, which the court order shall not in any way affect any of the other provisions hereof, which the court order shall not in any way affect any of the other provisions hereof, which the court order shall not in any way affect any of the other provisions hereof, which the court order shall not in any way affect any of the other provisions hereof, which the court order shall not in any way affect any of the other provisions.

are for the convergence only, and none of them shall be used as an aid to the construction of any provisions of this Declaration. Wherever and whenever applicable, the singular form of any word shall be taken to mean or apply a limit of all, and the masculine form shall be taken to mean or apply to the feminine or to the neuter.

regulated by the -48.0 ± 0.0 ± 0.0 ± 0.0 of Indiana. This Declaration shall be governed, interpreted, construed and

Model Homes. Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraphs A and P(I) of Decl: ratio to the contrary, Declarant, any entity related to Declarant, and any other person Section 2.6 of the ior writer onsent of Declarant may, during the Development Period, use the single family or entity with the ed by it on a Lot owned by it as a model home and sales office in connection with residential struct e con treidences by Declarant or such other person or entity within and upon the Real the sale of other Lots and in the real estate subject to the provisions of the Master Declaration. Such Estate and in other or it residential structure no inc. e used as a model home and sales office for the sale of lots and residences on real estate other than . . . Ro I Estate or other real estate subject to the provisions of the Master Declaration. During the period of the of the residential structure as a model home and sales office as permitted by this Section 10.7, Dr. ara till or such other person or entity (as the case may be) may install and maintain a sign not six (23) sq. are feet for the purpose of advertising such structure as such person's or entity's exceeding twen ties office. The design, appearance and location of such sign shall be subject to the prior model home ar written approva the ome attee. Declaration, Galan Over in a Future connection of Grand Avenue and Lisa Lane. By and through this areby put on notice that the Town of Plainfield (the "Town") may connect Grand cretion, without notice and/or opportunity for public comment. At the date of the Avenue to Lisa Lane ... e Town officials represent to your Declarant that the Town will not connect the signing of this De clar afield Manor is annexed into the Town. streets until such time 'V. NES. WHEREOF, this Declaration has been executed by Declarant as of the date first above written. SARATOGA ASSOCIATES, LLC McNaught, Jr., President STATE OF IMD. NA SO COUNTY OF 1 SHOP ages, me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Indiana, personally appeared Harry F. of Saratoga Associates, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company, who, having ledged the execution of the foregoing Declaration of Easements, Covenants and McNaught, Jr., 1 Pro: de been first duly a long a long aratoga on behalf of said company. Restrictions of Back hand and Notarial Seal this day of December, 2006 Notary Public Signature Printed Name: David G. Harsta

This instrument prepared by David G. Harstad, Attorney At Law, 3t 15 ft er Crossing Parkway, Suite 160, Indianapolis, Indiana 46240.

unty, Inclana. 5/2013

I am a resid∈a

My commission axpli

EXHIBIT A

LAND DESCRIPTION Kenwood Subdivision

That portion of the Manager American Country of Section 28, Township 15 North, Range 1 East of the Second Principal Meridian, Town Manager Mendricks County, Indiana, described as follows:

The basis of bea go of the ollowing description are per a boundary survey performed by Stanley M. Shartle, dated October 1992, a direcorded in Miscellaneous Record 133, Pages 75-78 in the Office of the Recorder of said unty.

Quarter: thence easterly extensi Page 48 in said extension 16.00 Saratoga Asso. Lin degrees 46 minums a rind ... line of said tract described in Inst. said north line); seconds West b degrees 00 min it . 15 sm seconds West (Saratoga Boule: 🕟 JE degrees 28 mln the left having a northerly and no of Saratoga Plac to kirp thence North 4-0.8 degrees 49 min: -3 sec. Plainfield Manor las: 1 minutes 11 secci. thence South 04 ₡ ... seconds East 20 degrees 52 mic.

Commencing at a princk County Surveyor's disk found marking the northeast corner of said Southeast rees 24 minutes 12 seconds East along the east line thereof 1303.63 feet to the h line of Lot 33 in Plainfield Marror as per plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 9, is: thence South 85 decrees 07 minutes 29 seconds West along said easterly northeasterly comer of a 154.242 acre tract of land described in a deed to Deed Record 339, Pages 755-760 in said county records; thence South 04 ds East (South 04 degrees 45 minutes 42 seconds East by deed) along the east s.c.riy extension 449.25 feet to the north line of the land of the Town of Plainfield as sent Nur per 2001-11235 in said county records (the following three (3) courses are along since Scoth 75 degrees 32 minutes 54 seconds West (South 75 degrees 09 minutes 14 d; 84 07 feet; 2) thence North 14 degrees 36 minutes 25 seconds West (North 15 onds West by deed) 12.57 feet; 3) thence South 76 degrees 32 minutes 54 grees 09 minutes 14 seconds West by deed) 156.73 feet to the east line of bed in Deed Record 342, Pages 49-54 in said county records; thence North 16 ids West along said east line 112.57 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve to 3.00 feet and a central angle of 33 degrees 50 minutes 45 seconds; thence ong said east line and the arc of said curve 341.44 feet to the southeasterly line thereof recorded in Plat Cabinet 3, Slide 80, Pages 1 & 2 in said county records; ininutes 26 seconds East along said southeasterly line 235.53 feet (North 44 Is East 235.38 feet by plat) to the southernmost corner of Lot 40 of said plat of are mailing courses are along the south line of said plat); thence North 58 degrees 00 3.74 feet; thence North 85 degrees 42 minutes 53 seconds East 359.24 feet; minutes 31 seconds East 40.00 feet, thence South 89 degrees 14 minutes 16 nce North 85 degrees 07 minutes 29 seconds East 50.00 feet; thence North 04 nds West 20.00 feet; thence North 85 degrees 07 minutes 29 seconds East LEGINNING, containing 13.315 acres, more or less.

THALTIES FOR PERJURY "I AFFIRM 99 JH: THE REP ONABLE CARE TO REDACT VAH I TAHT 1.61 (60) IY NUMBER IN THIS DOCU IN IN REQUIRED BY LAW."

ारी

NAME DY

209.01 feet to th

HAKSTHO